

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

LAURA FRANCES HAYS,)
on behalf of herself and all others)
similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 4:17-CV-0353-BCW

**PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
SETTLEMENT APPROVAL AND TO DIRECT NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

DATED: March 7, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON LLC

Matthew L. Dameron (MO Bar No. 52093)
1100 Main Street, Suite 2600
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Tel: (816) 945-7110
matt@williamsdirks.com

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP

Norman E. Siegel (MO Bar No. 44378)
Todd E. Hilton (MO Bar No. 51388)
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Tel: (816) 714-7100
siegel@stuevesiegel.com
hilton@stuevesiegel.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Settlement Class

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Procedural History and Settlement Overview..... 2

II. Legal Standard 6

III. The Settlement Approval Process 7

IV. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)'s Factors 8

 A. Plaintiff and her counsel have adequately represented the Settlement Class..... 9

 B. The settlement was negotiated at arm's length. 10

 C. The relief provided for the Settlement Class is adequate. 11

 1. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal. 11

 2. The effectiveness of administration..... 12

 3. The proposed attorneys' fees. 13

 4. The proposal treats Settlement Class Members equitably..... 14

 D. The Experience and Views of Counsel. 15

 E. The Requested Service Award Is Reasonable. 15

V. Class Certification for Settlement Purposes Is Appropriate. 16

VI. Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dist., No. 05-01567, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)..... 10

Bellows v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc., No. 07-CV-01413, 2008 WL 5458986 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2008)6

Claxton v. Kum & Go, L.C., No. 16-3385, 2015 WL 3648776 (W.D. Mo. June 11, 2015)..... 16

Cohn v. Nelson, 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)..... 6

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 17

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 14

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig., 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)..... 15

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 6

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig., 302 F.Supp.2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 13

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Products Liab. Litig., 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 6

Johnson, 2015 WL 12806576 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2015)..... 16

Liles v. Del Campo, 350 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 7

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. No., I, 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)6

Marcus v. Kansas, 2069 F. Supp. 2d 1179, 1182 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 10

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League, 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 6

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co., 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 6

Rawa v. Monsanto Co., No. 17-1252, 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018)..... 16

Sanderson v. Unilever Supply Chain, Inc., 10-cv-00775-FJG, 2011 WL 5822413 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 16, 2011)..... 15

Schoenbaum v. E.I.Dupont De Nemours & Co., 4:05-CV-01108, 2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009)..... 7

Stephens v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc., 102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 16, 2011)..... 6

Tussey v. ABB, Inc., No. 06-04305, 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012)..... 16

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 9, 10

Rule 23 13, 17

Rule 23(a)..... 17

Rule 23(b) 17

Rule 23(e)..... 17

Rule 23(e)(1)..... 17

Rule 23(h) 14

Other Authorities

2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, *MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS*, § 6:24 (8th ed. 2011) 14

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.25, at 38-39 (4th ed. 2011).. 7

4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 6
